June 28, 2013

Announcement 618

Provider Types 14, 20, 24, 26, 77 and 82: Place of Service
Code 51 Not Accepted for Recipients 22 through 64 Years
old

Effective with CMS-1500 claims dates of service on or after June 17, 2013, provider types 14, 20, 24, 26, 77 and
82 may not indicate inpatient psychiatric facility (code 51) for place of service for professional services provided to
recipients 22 through 64 years old. Claims with place of service code 51 for these recipients will be denied with
edit code 0120 (Recipient age 22-64 not covered for this procedure).

Affected claims with dates of service July 25, 2011, through June 17, 2013, with place of service code 51 that
paid will be reprocessed at a later date. Providers will be notified through a web announcement when the claims
are reprocessed.



